OP \$115.00 3678776

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM803105

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Acquiom Agency Services LLC		04/13/2023	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Road Services Inc.		
Street Address:	10701 Middlebelt Road		
City:	Romulus		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48174		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	Fleet-Car Lease, Inc.		
Street Address:	2301 Blake Street		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	Denver		
State/Country:	COLORADO		
Postal Code:	80205		
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH		
Name:	United Road Logistics LLC		
Street Address:	10701 Middlebelt Road		
City:	Romulus		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48174		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3678776	UNITED ROAD		
Registration Number:	3736727	AUTOLOG		
Registration Number:	egistration Number: 6897781 FLEET CAR FIRST CLASS CARRIERS			
Serial Number:	97269437	HAULLY		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900765870 REEL: 008042 FRAME: 0390

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714.668.6200

Email: johnkline@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: John Kline

Address Line 1: 695 Town Center Drive
Address Line 2: Seventeenth Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Kline
SIGNATURE:	/s/ John Kline
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=United Road - Release of IP Security Agreement executed(169764242_1)#page1.tif source=United Road - Release of IP Security Agreement executed(169764242_1)#page2.tif source=United Road - Release of IP Security Agreement executed(169764242_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008042 FRAME: 0391

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Release") is made and effective as of April 13, 2023, by Acquiom Agency Services LLC, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of United Road Services, Inc., Fleet-Car Lease, Inc., and United Road Logistics LLC (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined shall have the meaning as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (both defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Priming Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2023 (the "Credit Agreement"), among the Parent Borrower, Subsidiary Borrower, Holdings, the Lenders party thereto and the Agent, Grantors have granted to the Agent a security interest in all of their Intellectual Property upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantors and Agent entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement February 24, 2023 (the "IP Security Agreement") wherein Grantors granted to Agent a security interest in all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Patents, Trademarks and applications set forth on Schedule A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Agent hereby agrees and declares as follows:

- 1. Agent (a) hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and releases its security interest in and Lien upon each Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks, Patent Collateral, and Trademark Collateral, including those set forth on Schedule A hereto (b) shall, upon the Grantors' or their respective nominee's reasonable request and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, take all actions reasonably necessary to record with the USPTO or otherwise effectuate the purposes of this Release and (c) hereby authorizes each Grantor or their respective nominee to record this Release with the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and/or any other applicable government officer.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants, and conveys to each Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all right, title, and interest that Agent may have obtained in and to the Patents, Trademarks, Patent Collateral, and Trademark Collateral under the IP Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008042 FRAME: 0392

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

ACQUIOM AGENCY SERVICES LLC

as Collateral Agent

By: Shon McCraw-Davis
Name: Shon McCraw-Davis

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

ISSUED PATENTS:

Country	Title	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Patent Number (Publication Number)	Grant Date (Publication Date)	Owner
US	VEHICLE TRANSPORT LOAD OPTIMIZATION	GRANTED	11835941	08-AUG- 2007	7991634	02-AUG-2011	UNITED ROAD SERVICES, INC.

TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS:

Country	Trademark	Status	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
US	UNITED ROAD	REGISTERED	77571033	16-SEP-2008	3678776	08-SEP-2009	UNITED ROAD SERVICES, INC.
US	AUTOLOG	REGISTERED	77757183	11-JUN-2009	3736727	12-JAN-2010	UNITED ROAD SERVICES, INC.
US	Fleet Car-	REGISTERED	88084530	20-AUG-2018	6897781	15-NOV-22	FLEET-CAR LEASE, INC

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS:

			Application Date
UNITED ROAD LOGISTICS LLC	HAULLY	97269437	8-Dec-22

LEGAL_US_E # 169307602.3

RECORDED: 04/14/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008042 FRAME: 0394